Leisure 515  6  12  16 6.5% 7.4% 10.5%  –  4  23

Hotels 422  7  16  30 4.8% 5.7% 7.4%  –  –  –

Retail parks 466  12  18  24 4.0% 5.7% 7.7%  –  3  32

Total Subscale sectors 1,403 6 12 30 4.0% 5.7% 10.5% – 3 32

Developments:
income capitalisation method

923 52 67 75 4.1% 4.2% 5.0% – – –

Developments: residual method 786 34 65 94 4.0% 4.2% 5.4% – – –

Development programme 1,709 34 66 94 4.0% 4.2% 5.4% – – –

Market value at 31 March 2022 – Group 11,362

1.	The calculation for average costs excludes those properties which are assumed by the Group’s external valuer to be substantially refurbished or redeveloped, but which do not
yet form part of the development programme.

14. Investment properties continued

Financial statements164 Landsec Annual Report 2022

The sensitivities below illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

Sensitivities

Market
value

£m

2022

Impact on valuations
of 5% change in

estimated rental value

Impact on valuations
of 25 bps change in

equivalent yield

Impact on valuations
of 5% change in

 costs

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Total Central London (excluding developments)  5,637  202 (190)  311 (269)  2 (4)

Total Major retail (excluding developments)  1,595  66 (250)  60 (56)  1 (1)

Total Mixed-use urban (excluding developments)  545  15 (14)  24 (22)  –  –

Total Subscale sectors (excluding developments)  1,403  53 (50)  61 (55)  1 (1)

Developments: Mixed-use urban  473  16 (15)  16 (15)  –  –

Developments: income capitalisation method  923  29 (29)  74 (66)  10 (9)

Developments: residual method  786  69 (68)  47 (81)  34 (34)

Market value at 31 March 2022 – Group  11,362  450 (616)  593 (564)  48 (49)

The table below summarises the key unobservable inputs used in the valuation of the Group’s wholly owned investment properties, and
properties owned by the Group but where a third party holds a non-controlling interest, at 31 March 2021:

20211

Market
value

£m

Estimated rental value
£ per sq ft

Equivalent yield
%

Costs
£ per sq ft

Low Average High Low Average High Low Average2 High

Central London

West End offices 2,770 18 65 79 3.8% 4.7% 5.0%  3  13  51

City offices 2,025 31 64 87 4.2% 4.6% 6.0%  –  30  113

Retail and other 1,410 7 42 79 2.5% 4.4% 5.6% – 2 38

Total Central London 6,205 7 59 87 2.5% 4.6% 6.0% – 16 113

[…]

Retail parks 397  12  17  24 5.1% 7.6% 8.7%  –  3  8

Total Subscale sectors 1,267 6 12 30 4.8% 5.7% 9.9% – 2 30

Developments: residual method 713 64 73 90 3.8% 4.4% 4.5%  –  –  –

Development programme 713 64 73 90 3.8% 4.4% 4.5% – – –

Market value at 31 March 2021 – Group 10,025

1.	Restated to reflect a change in the year to 31 March 2022 in the Group’s new reporting structure within the Central London segment.
2.	The calculation for average costs excludes those properties which are assumed by the Group’s external valuer to be substantially refurbished or redeveloped, but which do not

yet form part of the development programme.

Financial statements 165Landsec Annual Report 2022

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022 continued

The sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

Sensitivities

Market
value

£m

2021

Impact on valuations of
5% change in

estimated rental value

Impact on valuations of
25 bps change in

equivalent yield

Impact on valuations of
5% change in

 costs

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Total Central London (excluding developments)  6,205  247 (242)  401 (356)  25 (23)

Total Major retail (excluding developments)  1,535  64 (66)  56 (58)  –  –

Total Mixed-use urban (excluding developments)  305  12 (11)  14 (13)  –  –

Total Subscale sectors (excluding developments)  1,267  46 (46)  49 (47)  1 (1)

Developments: residual method  713  38 (41)  67 (67)  14 (23)

Market value at 31 March 2021 – Group  10,025  407 (406)  587 (541)  40 (47)

15. Trading properties

Development
land and

infrastructure
£m

Residential
£m

Total
£m

At 1 April 2020 24 – 24

Transfer from investment properties – 11 11

Capital expenditure – 1 1

At 31 March 2021 24 12 36

Transfer from investment properties – 6 6

Acquisitions 128 – 128

Capital expenditure 1 5 6

Disposals (25) – (25)

Impairment provision – (6) (6)

At 31 March 2022 128 17 145

The cumulative impairment provision at 31 March 2022 in respect of Development land and infrastructure was £nil (2021: £nil) and in respect
of Residential was £6m (2021: £nil).

14. Investment properties continued

Financial statements166 Landsec Annual Report 2022

16. Joint arrangements
  Accounting policy

Joint arrangements are those entities over whose activities the Group has joint control, established by contractual agreement. Interests in
joint arrangements are accounted for as either a joint venture or a joint operation. The treatment as either a joint venture or a joint operation